

No. 22-510

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JODY LOMBARDO, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
ANDREW WHEATON\*  
Deputy City Counselor  
BRANDON LAIRD  
ABBY DUNCAN  
Associate City Counselors  
314 City Hall  
1200 Market St.  
St. Louis, MO 63103  
(314) 622-3361  
wheatona@stlouis-mo.gov

*Counsel for Respondents*

March 2023

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Procedural Background.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The 8th Circuit’s order does not create a circuit split .....	13
First Circuit.....	14
Third Circuit.....	14
Fourth Circuit.....	15
Fifth Circuit.....	15
Sixth Circuit .....	17
Seventh Circuit.....	19
Ninth Circuit .....	20
Tenth Circuit .....	20
These cases do not demonstrate a circuit split.....	21
II. This case is a poor vehicle to address the question presented .....	22
III. The decision below is correct.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Aguirre v. City of San Antonio</i> , 995 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	25
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997) .....	37
<i>Bornstad v. Honey Brook Twp.</i> , 211 Fed. App'x 118 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Catlin v. City of Wheaton</i> , 574 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....	30, 31
<i>De La Rosa v. White</i> , 852 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	30
<i>Dooley v. Tharp</i> , 856 F.3d 1177 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	36
<i>Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Est. of Phillips v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 123 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1997).....	13, 19, 20, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 21
<i>Fairchild v. Coryell County</i> , 40 F.4th 359 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Giannetti v. City of Stillwater</i> , 216 Fed. App'x 756 (10th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Goode v. Baggett</i> , 811 Fed. App'x 227 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Graham v. Barnette</i> , 5 F.4th 872 (8th Cir. 2021).....	37
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) ...	1, 13, 21, 22, 29
<i>Gutierrez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 139 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Hanson as Tr. for Layton v. Best</i> , 915 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2019).....	32, 33
<i>Hill v. Carroll Cnty., Miss.</i> , 587 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	16, 17
<i>Hopper v. Phil Plummer</i> , 887 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> , 297 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Jutrowski v. Twp. of Riverdale</i> , 904 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Khan v. Lee</i> , No. CV 07-7272, 2010 WL 11509283 (E.D. La. Dec. 2, 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. Khan v. Normand</i> , 683 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	28, 29
<i>Krueger v. Fuhr</i> , 991 F.2d (8th Cir. 1993).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lawhon v. Mayes</i> , No. 20-1906, 2021 WL 5294931 (4th Cir. Nov. 15, 2021).....	15
<i>Loch v. City of Litchfield</i> , 689 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	36
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2239 (2021).....	1, 13, 21, 23, 29
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 38 F.4th 684 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 29, 30, 31, 37
<i>Madewell v. Roberts</i> , 909 F.2d 1208 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	25
<i>Martin v. City of Broadview Heights</i> , 712 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Mayard v. Hopwood</i> , 105 F.3d 1226 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>McCue v. City of Bangor</i> , 838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	28, 32
<i>Pineda v. Hamilton Cnty., Ohio</i> , 977 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Pratt v. Harris County</i> , 822 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 34
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	30
<i>Richman v. Sheahan</i> , 512 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Rivas v. City of Passaic</i> , 365 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ryan v. Armstrong</i> , 850 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	32, 33
<i>Smith v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 754 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	25, 30
<i>Szabla v. City of Brooklyn Park</i> , 486 F.3d 385 (8th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Timpa v. Dillard</i> , 20 F.4th 1020 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2755 (2022) .....	15, 21, 35
<i>Weigel v. Broad</i> , 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	20, 35
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	28, 29
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	35
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	34
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	3, 22, 24, 28, 30, 36
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	25, 26, 35
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	23
Sup. Ct. R. 14.4 .....	32
